

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1360 OF 2026

Mrs. Rachana Raghuvanshi

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Sachindra Shetye a/w Mr. Saakshat Relekar i/b Kalpana Chate a/w Mr. Govind Munde, Mr. Vinod Kendre, Mr. Bharat Shinde, Mr. Parthraj Ware, for the Petitioner.

Mrs. Rachana Raghuvanshi, Petitioner, present in Court.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Ganapathy, Addl.P.P., for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Aadil Parsurampuriah a/w Ms. Pragya i/b M/s. Legal Vision, for the Respondent Nos.5 to 7.

Mr. Pranvesh Singh, Respondent No.5, present in Court.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 18th MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Issue Notice to the Respondents returnable on 25/03/2026. The Respondent Nos.5 to 7 shall file affidavit-in-reply. Till then every alternate day, the child shall be left by the Respondent No.5 in the

company of the Petitioner at Infiniti Mall, Andheri sharp at 11:00 a.m. and shall take the child back at 5:00 p.m. In the meantime, the Petitioner shall have exclusive access of the child between 11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.. It would be the Petitioner's responsibility to take the child for therapy sessions.

2. Stand over to 25th March, 2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)